
LP 

27 

FMSM 

1 

2007 



1100054058 

llllllilH 
1100054058 

Perpustaka�n Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT'

Universiti Malaysia Ternngg;:;nu 

A comparative prevalence study of ectoparasite in wild and 
cultured grouper before and after transportation/ Mohd Ihwan 
Zakariah. 

PERPUSTAKAAHSULTANAH HURZAHIRAH 
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

J100054038 

Lihal sebelah 

-----·-----

PERPUSTAWN Slk�ANAll N� WIIRAH Uffl 



A COMPARATIVE PREVALENCE STUDY OF ECTOPARASITES IN WILD 

AND CULTURED GROUPER BEFORE AND AFTER TRANSPORTATION 

By 

Mohd Ihwan Bin Zakariah 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

The requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

Department of Marine Science 

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2007 

1100054058 



This thesis should be cited as: 

lhwan, M.Z., 2007. A Comparative Prevalence Study of Ectoparasite in Wild and 
Cultured Grouper Before and After Transportation. Undergraduate Thesis, 
Bachelor of Science in Marine Biology. University Malaysia Terengganu. 
Terengganu, Malaysia. 70p 

No parts of this thesis may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in 
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 
written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 



JABATAN SAINS MARIN 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNMMIII f,4ALAY�A TUllNC.tANU UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN 

LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

A Comparative Prevalence Study of Ectoparasites in Wild and Cultured 

Grouper Before and After Transportation oleh Mohd Ihwan Bin Zakariah, No. 

Matrik UK 10985 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah 

dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi 

sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Biologi 

Marin), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: 

....................... .. ;z 
Penyelia Utama. 

Nama 

Cop Rasmi 

Prof. Dr. Faizah Shaharom 

PROF. DR. FAIZAH SHAHAROM 
Pengarah 

lnstitut Akuakultur Tropi:(a 
Universiti Malaysia Terer.gganu 

21030 Kuala Terenoganu 

11 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First of all, thanks to God for giving me this opportunity being successfully 

finish my final year project. Thanks also go to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Faizah 

Shaharom and my coordinator, Dr. Juanita Joseph for their advice, help, support, 

guidance and meaningful comments throughout the project. 

Special thanks to Aquaria KLCC for the collaboration and as a partner for my 

final year project especially to assistance curator, Mr. Darren Chow and all the 

Aquarist. Not forgetting the management of Aquaria KLCC for granting the 

permission to conduct this research. 

Appreciation also goes to the Biodiversity laboratory staff; Mrs. Kartini, Mr. 

Zan, and Mr. Jalal and Aquaria KLCC laboratory staff; Miss Norzila, Mr. Beh, Mr. 

Liew and Mr. Syukur for their assistance in my laboratory work and sampling. 

I am deeply indebted to my family, adopted family and my beloved friends for 

their help during sampling trips, and also their support and encouragement throughout 

my university life. Last but not least, my deep gratitude to all members who is 

involved directly or indirectly throughout my study. All the kindness and hard work is 

well appreciated. 

111 



TABLES OF CONTENTS 

TITLE PAGE 

APPROVAL FORM 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Parasite Fauna 
2.2 Parasite Host 

2.2.1 Grouper 
2.3 Ectoparasites 

2.3.1 Protozoa (Ciliate) 
2.3.2 Helminthes (Monogenea) 
2.3.3 Hirudinea (Leech) 
2.3.4 Crustacean Copepod 

2.4 Live Fish Transportation 

CHAPTER3:METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Sampling Site 
3 .1.1 Maps of Sampling Location 

3.2 Sample Collection 
3.2.1 Wild Grouper 
3.2.2 Cultured Grouper 

3.3 Live Fish Examination 
3 .4 Counting Process 
3.5 Staining Process 

3.5.1 Protozoa 

IV 

PAGE 

ii 

lll 

IV 

VI 

VII 

Vlll 

IX 

X 

xi 

4 

4 

6 

7 
14 
15 
17 
18 
19 
20 

23 

23 
24 
25 
25 
25 
27 
27 
28 
28 



3 .5 .2 Leeches 
3.5.3 Monogenea 
3.5.4 Parasitic Crustacean 

3.6 Drawing and Photographing Process 
3. 7 Identification Process

3.8 Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS 

4.1 Prevalence and Mean Intensity 
4.2 Species Identification 

4.2.1 Ciliated Protozoan 
4.2.2 Helminthes (Monogenea) 

4.2.3 Hirudinea (Leech) 
4.2.4 Crustacean (Copepod) 

CHAPTER 5 : DISCUSSIONS 

CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSIONS 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

V 

Perpusta.kaan. Sultanc:h Nur zaiimh (UMT\
Univers:t1 l\fa!2ysia Tcie:-;·�-::iu

29 
29 
30 
30 

31 
31 

32 

32 
39 

39 
42 

44 

46 

49 

54 

55 

61 



LIST OF TABLES 

TABLES PAGE 

2.0 Parasite reported from grouper cultured in Asia 

(Bondad-Reantaso et. al., 2001). 9 

3.0 Specific location for sampling site. 23 

4.0 Number for species of ectoparasite in wild and 
cultured grouper examined before and after 

transportation. 33 

4.1 
Prevalence and mean intensity of ectoparasite in 

wild and cultured grouper before and after 
transportation. 35 

VI 



LIST OF FIGURES 

FIGURES PAGE 

2.0 Wild Grouper which is used for this study 13 

2.1 Cultured Grouper which is used for this study. 14 

3.0 (a) Maps from Endau, Johore to Aquaria KLCC, Kuala
Lumpur and (b) Maps from Setiu Wetland to University
Malaysia Terengganu. 24 

3.1 a. Epinephalus tauvina (Greasy Grouper) and b.

Cephalopolis boenak (Chocolate Hind). 26 

4.0 Number for species of ectoparasite in wild and cultured 
grouper examined before and after transportation. 34 

4.1 Prevalence of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper 
before and after transportation. 36 

4.2 Mean intensity of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper 

before and after transportation. 36 

4.3 Number of ectoparasites in wild and cultured grouper before 
and after transportation. 37 

4.4 Percentage abundance of species; before and after 
transportation. 38 

4.5 Ciliated Protozoan; a. Cryptocaryon irritans, b. Trichodina 
sp., c.and d. Unidentified ciliates (40x). 39 

4.6 The picture of Monogenea; Pseudorhabdosynochus sp. ( 40x) 42 

4.7 Morphology and parts of Zeylanicobdella arugamensis. ; a. 
Whole body, b. Oval-shaped Oral Sucker, c. Discoid-shaped 
Caudal Sucker and d. live specimen body (20x). 44 

4.8 Morphology ofCaligus sp. (Ventral view) (lOx) 46 

4.9 Parts of Caligus sp. ; a. Second Maxillae, b. First Leg, c. 

Sternal Furca, d. Fourth Leg, e. Prominent maxillipeds, f. 

Second Antenna, g. Mouth Cone, h. Abdomen and Caudal 
Rami, i. Second Leg andj. Lunules (40x). 47 

vu 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

APPENDIX PAGE 

1 Cultured Grouper 61 

2 Wild Grouper 62 

3 Cryiptocaryon irritans 63 

4 Caligus sp. 64 

5 Zeylanicobdella arugamensis 65 

6 The correct way to pack live fish in plastic backs 
(Shoemaker, 1991) 66 

7 Water Parameter for Wild and Cultured Grouper. 67 

8 Cultured Gouper (Raw Data) 68 

9 Wild Grouper (Raw Data) 70 

Vlll 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Ci Cryptocaryon irritans 

Ts Trichodina sp. 

Uc Unidentified ciliates 

Ps Pseudorhabdosynochus sp. 

Za Zeylanicobdella arugamensis 

Cs Caligus sp. 

% Percentage 

± Plus-minus sign 

µm Micrometer 

mm Millimeter 

N North 

E East 

0 
Degree 

Minute 

" Second 

lX 



ABSTRACT 

Twenty wild groupers (Cephalopolis boenak) and 20 cultured groupers (Epinephalus 

tauvina) are used as the main research material in this study. All of these groupers 

were examined before and after six hours of transportation. The result of this study 

showed that the four groups of ectoparasite that infected both groups of fish were of 

six species namely Ciliated Protozoa; Cryptocaryon irritans, Trichodina sp., and 

Unidentified Ciliates, Monogenea; Pseudorhabdosynochus sp., Leech; 

Zeylanicobdella arugamensis and Parasitic Copepod; Caligus sp. Unidentified 

Ciliates is the dominant species which infects both of the groups. Cultured groupers 

showed an increase in ectoparasite after transportation. Overall comparison showed 

that cultured groupers maintained the prevalence of ectoparasite before and after 

transportation with 100% infections; mean intensity showed an increase from 7 .1 

before to 3 7.4 after transportation compared to Wild Grouper with the prevalence of 

ectoparasite; 65% infection before and 95% infection after transportation and mean 

intensity; 3 .2 before and 5 .1 after transportation. Water quality was suspected as the 

main factor for this increased of ectoparasite infection. 

X 


	Image_144407
	Image_144840
	Image_144841
	Image_144842
	Image_144843
	Image_144844
	Image_144845
	Image_144846
	Image_144847
	Image_144848
	Image_144849
	Image_144850
	Image_144851

