EAGULTY OF TAPITITE STIDIES AND MAPINE SO EVE

LP 27 FMSM 1 2007

LP 27 FMSM 1 2007





A comparative prevalence study of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper before and after transportation / Mohd Ihwan Zakariah.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)

	21030 KUALA TERENGGA	NU
Kerili	11000540	58
	-	
		·
	-	
	-	

Lihat sebelah

KAK MER PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

A COMPARATIVE PREVALENCE STUDY OF ECTOPARASITES IN WILD AND CULTURED GROUPER BEFORE AND AFTER TRANSPORTATION

By

Mohd Ihwan Bin Zakariah

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of The requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITY MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2007

This thesis should be cited as:

lhwan, M.Z., 2007. A Comparative Prevalence Study of Ectoparasite in Wild and Cultured Grouper Before and After Transportation. Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Biology. University Malaysia Terengganu. Terengganu, Malaysia. 70p

No parts of this thesis may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

A Comparative Prevalence Study of Ectoparasites in Wild and Cultured Grouper Before and After Transportation oleh Mohd Ihwan Bin Zakariah, No. Matrik UK 10985 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Biologi Marin), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama.

Nama Prof. Dr. Faizah Shaharom

Cop Rasmi : PROF. DR. FAIZAH SHAHAROM Pengarah Institut Akuakultur Tropika

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu Tarikh: 3/5/07

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, thanks to God for giving me this opportunity being successfully finish my final year project. Thanks also go to my supervisor Prof. Dr. Faizah Shaharom and my coordinator, Dr. Juanita Joseph for their advice, help, support, guidance and meaningful comments throughout the project.

Special thanks to Aquaria KLCC for the collaboration and as a partner for my final year project especially to assistance curator, Mr. Darren Chow and all the Aquarist. Not forgetting the management of Aquaria KLCC for granting the permission to conduct this research.

Appreciation also goes to the Biodiversity laboratory staff; Mrs. Kartini, Mr. Zan, and Mr. Jalal and Aquaria KLCC laboratory staff; Miss Norzila, Mr. Beh, Mr. Liew and Mr. Syukur for their assistance in my laboratory work and sampling.

I am deeply indebted to my family, adopted family and my beloved friends for their help during sampling trips, and also their support and encouragement throughout my university life. Last but not least, my deep gratitude to all members who is involved directly or indirectly throughout my study. All the kindness and hard work is well appreciated.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	i
APPROVAL FORM	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	111
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	х
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	4
 2.1 Parasite Fauna 2.2 Parasite Host 2.2.1 Grouper 2.3 Ectoparasites 2.3.1 Protozoa (Ciliate) 2.3.2 Helminthes (Monogenea) 2.3.3 Hirudinea (Leech) 2.3.4 Crustacean Copepod 2.4 Live Fish Transportation 	4 6 7 14 15 17 18 19 20
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	23
3.1 Sampling Site 3.1.1 Maps of Sampling Location 3.2 Sample Collection 3.2.1 Wild Grouper 3.2.2 Cultured Grouper 3.3 Live Fish Examination 3.4 Counting Process 3.5 Staining Process	23 24 25 25 25 27 27 27
3.5.1 Protozoa	28

3.5.2 Leeches	29
3.5.3 Monogenea	29
3.5.4 Parasitic Crustacean	30
3.6 Drawing and Photographing Process	30
3.7 Identification Process	31
3.8 Data Analysis	31
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS	32
4.1 Prevalence and Mean Intensity	32
4.2 Species Identification	39
4.2.1 Ciliated Protozoan	39
4.2.2 Helminthes (Monogenea)	42
4.2.3 Hirudinea (Leech)	44
4.2.4 Crustacean (Copepod)	46
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSIONS	49
CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSIONS	54
REFERENCES	55
APPENDICES	61
CURRICULUM VITAE	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES		PAGE
2.0	Parasite reported from grouper cultured in Asia (Bondad-Reantaso <i>et. al.</i> , 2001).	9
3.0	Specific location for sampling site.	23
4.0	Number for species of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper examined before and after transportation.	33
4.1	Prevalence and mean intensity of ectoparasite in	
	wild and cultured grouper before and after transportation.	35

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES		PAGE
2.0	Wild Grouper which is used for this study	13
2.1	Cultured Grouper which is used for this study.	14
3.0	(a) Maps from Endau, Johore to Aquaria KLCC, Kuala Lumpur and (b) Maps from Setiu Wetland to University Malaysia Terengganu.	24
3.1	a. <i>Epinephalus tauvina</i> (Greasy Grouper) and b. <i>Cephalopolis boenak</i> (Chocolate Hind).	26
4.0	Number for species of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper examined before and after transportation.	34
4.1	Prevalence of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper before and after transportation.	36
4.2	Mean intensity of ectoparasite in wild and cultured grouper before and after transportation.	36
4.3	Number of ectoparasites in wild and cultured grouper before and after transportation.	37
4.4	Percentage abundance of species; before and after transportation.	38
4.5	Ciliated Protozoan; a. <i>Cryptocaryon irritans</i> , b. <i>Trichodina sp.</i> , c.and d. Unidentified ciliates (40x).	39
4.6	The picture of Monogenea; <i>Pseudorhabdosynochus sp.</i> (40x)	42
4.7	Morphology and parts of <i>Zeylanicobdella arugamensis</i> .; a. Whole body, b. Oval-shaped Oral Sucker, c. Discoid-shaped Caudal Sucker and d. live specimen body (20x).	44
4.8	Morphology of Caligus sp. (Ventral view) (10x)	46
4.9	Parts of <i>Caligus sp.</i> ; a. Second Maxillae, b. First Leg, c. Sternal Furca, d. Fourth Leg, e. Prominent maxillipeds, f. Second Antenna, g. Mouth Cone, h. Abdomen and Caudal Rami, i. Second Leg and j. Lunules (40x).	47

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX		PAGE
1	Cultured Grouper	61
2	Wild Grouper	62
3	Cryiptocaryon irritans	63
4	Caligus sp.	64
5	Zeylanicobdella arugamensis	65
6	The correct way to pack live fish in plastic backs (Shoemaker, 1991)	66
7	Water Parameter for Wild and Cultured Grouper.	67
8	Cultured Gouper (Raw Data)	68
9	Wild Grouper (Raw Data)	70

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Ci Cryptocaryon irritans

Ts Trichodina sp.

Uc Unidentified ciliates

Ps Pseudorhabdosynochus sp.

Za Zeylanicobdella arugamensis

Cs Caligus sp.

% Percentage

± Plus-minus sign

μm Micrometer

mm Millimeter

N North

E East

0 Degree

Minute

" Second

ABSTRACT

Twenty wild groupers (Cephalopolis boenak) and 20 cultured groupers (Epinephalus tauvina) are used as the main research material in this study. All of these groupers were examined before and after six hours of transportation. The result of this study showed that the four groups of ectoparasite that infected both groups of fish were of six species namely Ciliated Protozoa; Cryptocaryon irritans, Trichodina sp., and Unidentified Ciliates. Monogenea; Pseudorhabdosynochus Zeylanicobdella arugamensis and Parasitic Copepod; Caligus sp. Unidentified Ciliates is the dominant species which infects both of the groups. Cultured groupers showed an increase in ectoparasite after transportation. Overall comparison showed that cultured groupers maintained the prevalence of ectoparasite before and after transportation with 100% infections; mean intensity showed an increase from 7.1 before to 37.4 after transportation compared to Wild Grouper with the prevalence of ectoparasite; 65% infection before and 95% infection after transportation and mean intensity; 3.2 before and 5.1 after transportation. Water quality was suspected as the main factor for this increased of ectoparasite infection.